
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276142 

Please ask for Christine Price 
Email: christine.price@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 
Thursday, 23 February 2012 
10.30 am 
County Record Office,  
Eastgate Street,  
Stafford, ST16 2LZ 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Law and Democracy 

15 February 2012 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. Annual Implementation Plan, 2011-12: Predicted Outturn (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place and Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
5. Predicted Outturn 2011/12 and Proposed Revenue Budget 2012/13 (Pages 17 

- 26) 
 
Joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and the City Director of Business 
Services 
 
6. Forward Plan 2012-2015 (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place and Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
7. Digitisation of key family history collections (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place and Director of 
Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
 
8. Date of next meeting - 21 June 2012  
 
The meeting will be held at the Civic Centre, Stoke-on-Trent 



 
9. Exclusion of the public  
 
The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 
 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are on pink paper) 
 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Pat Corfield (Chairman) 
Gwen Hassall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mike Maryon (Substitute) 
Ian Parry 

Ruth Rosenau (Substitute) 
Liz Staples (Substitute) 
Simon Tagg (Observer) 
  
 

 
 



Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 7 December 2011 

 
Present: Pat Corfield, Gwen Hassall, Liz Staples (Substitute) and Simon Tagg (Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence:  Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 
8. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
None at this meeting. 
 
9. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011 
 
The Committee noted that Ms. Ruth Rosenau had been identified as a second elected 
member, as substitute, to represent the Stoke-on-Trent City Council in the event that 
Mrs. Hassall was unavailable, but would only assume voting rights in Mrs. Hassall’s 
absence. 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
10. Predicted Outturn 2011-12 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and 
the City Director of Central Services detailing the current predicted outturn for the Joint 
Archive Service for 2011/12 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
Members noted that the latest revenue outturn forecast showed a predicted underspend 
of £6,777 which would be transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the financial 
year.  The current balance on the General Reserve was £96,204 of which £64,000 had 
already been earmarked.  In total the Committee were asked to agree earmarking 
£64,000 towards the following: 
 
Alterations/Environmental Controls at Stoke £55,000 
Staff reduction costs £9,000 
 
The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a balance of £63,814 towards the purchase of new 
collections. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received.  
 
(b) That the sum of £64,000 be earmarked from the General Reserves for; alterations / 
environmental controls at Stoke; and staff reduction costs. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

11. Review of Fees and Charges 2012-13 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult Social Care, H
[...]
e Collections should be awarded Designated Status for their outstanding 
quality and significance. The news was announced in press releases by MLA and the 
County Council. The Archive Service is one of only three local authority services to hold 
this status for its entire collections, and it was noted that it was not removed unless the 
collections were split up.  
 
The Chairman asked that the congratulations of the Joint Archive Committee be passed 
to all involved in the submission.  The Head of Archives confirmed that a letter of 
congratulations’ had already been sent to Mrs. Thea Randall, the former County 
Archivist who had retired in March 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
14. Date of next meeting - 23 February 2012 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Thursday 23 February 2012 at 10.30 am at the County 
Records Office, Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 
Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 
 

Page 3



Page 4



Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
23 February 2012 

 
 
 

Annual Implementation Plan 2011-2012 predicted outturn 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That this report informing the Committee about predicted performance outturn is 
received and noted. 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Adult and Neighbourhood 
Services (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

2. The year 2011-2012 has been one of transition and change as new staffing 
structures and changes to opening hours have been implemented. This has had 
some affect on the performance outturn as the Service has adapted to these 
changes. However overall the performance of the Service has been maintained at 
previous high levels with some targets being exceeded compared to last year’s 
outturn.  There have been a number of highlights throughout the year and this report 
draws attention to the key achievements which are detailed in Appendix Two. There 
are no national performance indicators and so instead the Archive Service reports 
against local indicators. The predicted outturn against these is summarised in 
Appendix Two. This year there has been no National Archives self-assessment as 
work is now underway to develop a new Archives Accreditation Scheme led by the 
National Archives. 
 
Background 
 

The Archive Service Implementation Plan has seven outcomes which have set the 
vision for the Service from 2009 – 2012. Key achievements against each outcome 
are summarised below.  
 
3.  The customer is at the heart of service delivery 
This year has seen the target to maintain 2010 compliance against the Customer 
Service Excellence Standard exceeded as the Archive Service achieved full 
compliance and cleared two partial compliances. The Service also achieved a 99% 
customer satisfaction rating overall despite implementing reductions in opening 
hours at one service point and asking for comments on reductions at the other 
service points. The microfilming programme has continued with support from the 
Friends organisation and work has progressed to commission a commercial partner 
to deliver online access to family history sources. The success of family history 
surgeries, Family History Club and Ancestry.com support sessions has continued 
with demand remaining high. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
4.  An innovative online presence which showcases Staffordshire’s archives 
 
There has been a lot of work continuing to develop the online presence of the 
Service in response to user demand. A new website, International Staffordshire, has 
been launched to coincide with the Olympics to
[...]
on programmes have been successfully delivered with two 
major exhibitions: Out of Darkness and a Glimpse of Gnosall. The conservators not 
only mounted these displays but also conserved documents for Out of Darkness 
and were incredibly inventive in the way these documents were displayed ably 
assisted by the Record Office Manager. The service also progressed its objectives 
in the Digital Preservation Policy and has achieved public access to digital archives 
which will be launched next year. 
 
10.  Local Performance Indicators 
 
Performance to local indicators has shown that personal use of the Archive Service 
has continued to fall (by 8% compared to last year). This is in line with national 
trends across archive services. However Stoke has seen a sharper fall (35%) which 
can be partly attributed to the reduction in opening hours. Online use has seen falls 
in visits to the main website which could be linked to falls in onsite visits as people 
access the site in connection with a visit.  
 
However visits to other online resources (up 32%) and the online catalogue (up 
29%) have seen increases. This seems to indicate that people prefer to access 
resources giving information about collections and direct access to catalogues. 
However online statistics are very variable and reasons for increases cannot always 
be identified. The online catalogue increase coincided with a change to the 
homepage on the Archive Service website which put the catalogue as a top task. 
 
Performance against the customer satisfaction and approaches targets has been 
maintained. It had been predicted that satisfaction would fall after reductions in 
opening hours and but this was not seen.  
 

Page 7



Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 

The service continues to offer choice in the way its services are accessed and has 
delivered a range of events onsite and offsite to reach a variety of audiences. 
 

Legal implications: 
 
The work of the Archive Service is governed by t
[...]
umber of approaches to/by 

owners     of collections 
254 220 220 

 
* Unexplained sharp increase in visitors to online catalogue from Oct 2011 with monthly visits almost tripling. Online statistics vary 
considerably.  

P
a
g
e

 1
5



P
a
g
e

 1
6



Local Member Interest 
N/A 

 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee -  
23 February 2012 

 
Joint Report of the Director of Finance & Resources and the City 

Director of Business Services 
 

PREDICTED OUTTURN 2011/12 AND  
PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13 

  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the current predicted outturn for the Joint Archive Service 

and to consider the budget position for 2012/13.  
 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The latest revenue outturn forecast shows an underspend of £13,997 

at the end of the financial year. The current balance on the General 
Reserve is £96,204 of which £55,000 has already been earmarked for 
alterations and environmental controls at Stoke.  

 
2.2 The Archive Acquisition Reserve has a balance of £63,814 for the 

purchase of new collections. 
  
2.3 The proposed revenue budget for 2012/13 of £660,550 will be funded 

by the County Council (77.59%) and the City Council (22.41%). These 
percentages reflect the respective population levels of the two 
authorities at June 2010. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be received.  
 
3.2 That the revenue budget proposed for 2012/13 be approved and 

submitted to the County Council for consideration. 
 
4. Predicted Outturn 2011/12 
 
4.1 The predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service is set out in 

Appendix 1.  It is expected that the Service will spend £593,093 
compared with an approved budget of £607,090.  This gives an 
underspend of £13,997 which will be transferred to the General 
Reserve.  

 
4.2 The County is anticipating an underspend of £11,168 which is due to 

savings on staff vacancies and Audit fees. This has been offset in part 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



by lower than anticipated income and will also fund redundancies as 
part of the restructure in the Autumn. 

 
4.3 The City Council expects an underspend of £2,829 which is mainly due 

to staff vacancies.  
 
5. Reserves 
 
5.1 There are two reserves which are held by the Joint Archive Service, 

these being the General Reserve and the Archive Acquisition Reserve. 
 
5.2 It is anticipated that the General Reserve will close with a balance of 

£96,204 (as set out in Appendix 2) plus the underspend for 2011/12. Of 
this the following sum has already been earmarked :  

 
Alterations/environmental controls at Stoke                  £55,000 

 
5.3 There is currently a balance of £63,814 on the second reserve, the 

Archive Acquisition Reserve. 
 
6. Revenue Budget 2012/13 
  
6.1 The detail of the proposed revenue budget for 2012/13 can be found as 

appendix 3 to this report. The proposed budget of £660,550 has 
increased by 8.8% when compared to the estimate for the current year.  
Stoke have increased the staffing resources by 16 hours per week and 
Staffordshire have increased the staffing numbers on the Agreement 
side of the budget while reducing those on the non-agreement budget. 

  
6.2 Under the Joint Archive Agreement the total cost of the service is 

currently apportioned between the two authorities 77.56% (County) and 
22.44% (City), based on the June 2008 population estimates for the 
County and the City. It is proposed to revise the apportionment of 
revenue costs to reflect the latest available respective population levels 
at (as at June 2010). This will increase the percentage charge to the 
County Council to 77.59% for 2012/13, with a corresponding decrease 
in the City Council’s percentage share to 22.41%. The proposed 
revenue budget has been apportioned on this basis and the County’s 
proposed share of the costs is £512,520 and the City’s £148,030.       
Both authorities have sufficient budgetary provision to meet these 
costs.      

 

Page 18



 
7. Pers
[...]
-2015 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That this report informing the Committee about the new three year Forward 
Plan is received. 

 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Adult and Neighbourhood 
Services (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. This report recommends that the Archive Service continues to work towards 
outcomes set over a three year period to support delivery to corporate outcomes 
and also to meet national accreditation schemes.  
 
Background 
 
3. The Joint Archive Service has worked to a three year planning cycle since its 
inception in 1997. The scope of this sixth plan has extended to include the Heritage 
Service (County Museum Service) which became part of Archives and Heritage in 
December 2011. This report will focus on the Joint Archive Service work although 
inevitably there is cross over between the two.  
Our vision for the next three years is:  
 

To deliver a vibrant archive and heritage offer for Staffordshire’s people, 
places, communities and its visitors. 

 
There are eight outcomes for the new plan and below is a summary of what they 
intend to achieve. There is more detail in the Forward Plan at appendix two.  
 
4.  An integrated onsite and online customer experience 
This outcome seeks to build upon previous success in achieving Customer Service 
Excellence and maintaining customer satisfaction levels.  The next three years will 
see the delivery of online access to key family history sources by commissioning a 
commercial partner. It is intended that this will widen access and generate income 
but will also allow the service to focus on the user experience in other ways. 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



5. An innovative online presence which showcases Staffordshire’s 
collections 
 
Work will continue on successful websites such as Staffordshire Places, 
Staffordshire Name Indexes and Staffordshire Pasttrack to extend the
[...]
ry.  
 
10.  Delivering high quality care of Staffordshire’s collections 
 
The Annual Conservation programmes will continue to improve the level of 
preservation of collections and enable access. Work will also continue under the 
Digital Preservation Policy and launch public access to digital archives. Careful 
management of collections will enable the Service to maximise its storage 
capacity. 

Page 28



 
11. Extended volunteer working in Archives & Heritage providing 
opportunities for people to increase their skills and help support access to 
collections 
The level of volunteering within the Archive Service has increased over the last ten 
years. The value that volunteers add in enabling access to collections is immense. 
They also act as advocates for the Service and in turn learn new skills. For this 
reason a new outcome has been developed as this area of work continues to grow. 
It will aim to broaden the offer for volunteers, implement the open door scheme and 
increase the number of volunteer hours given to the Service. 
 
12.  Delivery 
 
The Archive Service has seen a reduction in its resources over the last three years 
and the new Plan takes account of this. However it is still ambitious and clearly 
partnership working, use of volunteers and investment in current staff will be vital to 
effective delivery. Working across Archives and Heritage as one service will help to 
make the best use of available resources. By utilising the new opening hours 
effectively the Service will be able to build on its work in the community to extend 
this and deliver a vibrant archive and heritage offer within the county and city. 
 
 

Page 29



Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 
The new Forward Plan includes work to develop access in both onsite and online 
services and to develop new audiences.  
 
Legal implications: 
 
The work of the Archive Service is governed by the Joint Agreement and other 
legislation to allow both authorities to meet their legal
[...]
ions 
 
 3. The reasons for recommending that Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent 
Archive Service pursue this project include:  

• World wide access to the Archive Service’s most heavily used 
collections  

• Generation of income to help support the care of these archives 
• Meeting user demand for online access  
• Enables the Service to devote more time to developing work with 

communities to raise awareness of archives that relate to their place 
and raise pride in their local heritage 

• Ensures Staffordshire is not left behind as other archive services 
deliver access online in this way (London Metropolitan Archives, Dorset 
History Centre, Liverpool, Manchester, Warwickshire and Cheshire are 
amongst services which have already launched their content online). 

• Meeting objectives of the government policy on Archives 
 
Background 
 
4.  The Joint Archive Service has been preserving archive collections and 
making them available for public access in a variety of ways for over 65 years. 
The heavy user demand for access to family history resources has meant that 
these collections have previously been microfilmed to provide a surrogate so 
that original can be preserved and allow access from several service points 
around the county and city. There is increasing demand to view these 
resources online through commercial family history websites such as 
Ancestry.com and Find My Past. This trend was initiated by the National 
Archives over ten years ago when the 1901 census was published online and 
they have continued to develop their online service. The government policy, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



Archives for the 21st Century, encourages local authority archive services to 
do the same. 
 
5.  The scope of the project will cover digitisation of the most heavily used and 
name rich sources for family history. These will include: 

• Parish registers for the historic county of Staffordshire including Stoke-
on-Trent and the Black Country. These records are hel
[...]
mise income generated. 

 
6.  For the past ten months the Archive Service has been working on ensuring 
that permissions for the use of the original material are required. As all of the 
records come under the remit of the Lichfield Diocese the Service has carried 
out consultation with the Diocesan Registrar and the three Archdeacons who 
cover Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent. The process has been aided by the 
full cooperation of the Diocese who agreed to the project on behalf of the 
parishes in the county and the city rather than consulting with individual 
parishes. Parishes have had the opportunity to comment through the visitation 
process carried out by Archdeacons. Further permissions are being sought to 
include the marriage bonds and allegations and wills within the scope of the 
project. The Archive Service has also already received presentations from the 

Page 40



two main companies, Find My Past and Ancestry.com, as part of the 
exploration of this channel of access. 
 
7.  The Legal Services team have been working on the Proposal Document 
with the Archive Service using a model document from Dorset History Centre. 
It is intended that this proposal will be completed by April with a view to 
inviting commercial family history companies to bid against the proposal to 
become the partner in this project in May.  Estimated timescales are 
completion of contract details by mid summer ready to start digitisation in late 
summer/early autumn. The digitisation process can take about 9-12 months 
depending on how it is carried out.  
 
 

8. Digitisation will mainly be from existing master microfilm or fiche which the 
Archive Service holds from its own microfilming programme and also from 
those carried out by other organisations pending clearance of permissions. 
This is the preferred method by the commercial companies as it is quicker, 
limits handling of the original documents and simplifies the process. There are 
microfilms/microfiche held for some 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 23 February 2012 

 
Present: Pat Corfield (Chairman), Gwen Hassall (Vice-Chairman) and Liz Staples 
(Substitute) 
 
Apologies for absence:  Ian Parry and Simon Tagg 
 
PART ONE 
 
15. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
No declarations at this meeting. 
 
16. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
17. Annual Implementation Plan, 2011-12: Predicted Outturn 
 
The Committee considered a joint report  of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services detailing the predicted 
outturn against the targets set in Joint Archive Service’s Annual Implementation Plan for 
2011-2012. 
 
The year 2011-2012 had been one of transition and change as new staffing structures 
and changes to opening hours had been implemented. This has had some affect on the 
performance outturn as the Service had adapted to these changes. However overall the 
performance of the Service had been maintained at previous high levels with some 
targets being exceeded compared to last year’s outturn.  Members noted a number of 
highlights and key achievements throughout the year detailed in the report. They noted 
that, as there were no national performance indicators, the Archive Service reported 
against local indicators and the predicted outturn against those targets. This year there 
had been no National Archives self-assessment as work was now underway to develop 
a new Archives Accreditation Scheme led by the National Archives. 
 
The Committee noted that the Archive Services was only the third County to receive 
Designated Status, which was a great achievement for the Service. 
 
The Archive Service Implementation Plan had seven outcomes which set the vision for 
the Service from 2009 – 2012.  The Key achievements against each outcome were: (i) 
the customer is at the heart of service delivery; (ii) an innovative online presence which 
showcases Staffordshire’s archives; (iii) engagement with Staffordshire’s communities to 
strengthen their identity and place; (iv) engagement with people of all ages in activities 
which celebrate and discover Staffordshire’s history; (v) a well managed and high 
performing service; (vi) improving and promoting user access to Staffordshire’s archive 
collections; and (vii) delivering high quality care of Staffordshire’s archive collections. 
 



 

Members noted the detail of performance to local indicators showing personal use of the 
Archive Service and online use had seen falls in visits to the main website which could 
be linked to falls in onsite visits as people access the site in connection with a visit.  
However they noted visits to other online resources and the online catalogue had seen 
increases (up 32%/29% respectively). 
 
Following a query about the Staffordshire Hoard the Chairman was informed about the 
Mercian Trial and a bid for National Lottery funding, to develop a touring community 
exhibition to explain the significance of the Hoard to a wider audience.  The Head of 
Archive Services also reported on the current situation regarding the Wedgwood 
Collection and informed the Committee of the support given so far by the County 
Council and City Council. 
 
The Chairman suggested that there was a review of the indicators to meet the modern 
service and include a new usage figure to provide a more accurate reflection of the work 
delivered by the Archive Service. The review should also include an indicator to show 
the level and effect of community engagement work by the Archive Service. He also 
asked that the Committee’s thanks be passed to the staff for the excellent work done. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received as a record of the predicted performance of 
the Joint Archive Service for the year ending 31 March 2012. 
 
18. Predicted Outturn 2011/12 and Proposed Revenue Budget 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and 
the City Director of Business Services detailing the current predicted outturn for 2011/12 
for the Joint Archive Service and to consider the budget position for 2012/13.  
 
Members noted that the latest revenue outturn forecast showed an anticipated 
underspend of £13,997 at the end of the financial year.  The current balance on the 
General Reserve was £96,204 of which £55,000 had already been earmarked. The 
Committee were asked to approve the earmarking of £55,000 towards alterations and 
environmental controls at Stoke. 
 
The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a balance of £63,814 towards the purchase of new 
collections. 
  
Members noted that the proposed revenue budget for 2012/13 of £660,550 had 
increased by 8.8% when compared to estimate for the current year. 
 
Under the Joint Archive Agreement the total cost of the service was currently 
apportioned between the two authorities 77.56% (County) and 22.44% (City), based on 
the June 2008 population estimates for the County and the City. It was proposed to 
revise the apportionment of revenue costs to reflect the latest available respective 
population levels as at June 2010. This would increase the percentage charge to the 
County Council to 77.59% for 2012/13, with a corresponding decrease in the City 
Council’s percentage share to 22.41%. The proposed revenue budget had been 
apportioned on this basis and the County’s proposed share of the costs is £512,520 and 
the City’s £148,030.  Both authorities have sufficient budgetary provision to meet these 
costs.      



 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received.  
 
(b) That the sum of £55,000 be earmarked from the General Reserve to cover 
alterations and environmental controls at Stoke. 
 
(c) That the revenue budget proposed for 2012/13 be approved and submitted to the 
County Council for consideration. 
 
19. Forward Plan 2012-2015 
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services detailing the new three 
year Forward Plan. It was noted that the Archive Service continues to work towards 
outcomes set over a three year period to support delivery to corporate outcomes and 
also to meet national accreditation schemes. 
 
The Joint Archive Service had worked to a three year planning cycle since its inception 
in 1997. The scope of this sixth plan had extended to include the Heritage Service 
(County Museum Service) which became part of Archives and Heritage in December 
2011. This report will focus on the Joint Archive Service work although inevitably there is 
cross over between the two. The Committee noted the vision for the service for next 
three years was - To deliver a vibrant archive and heritage offer for Staffordshire’s 
people, places, communities and its visitors. 
 
Members noted that the eight outcomes for the new plan were:- (i) an integrated onsite 
and online customer experience; (ii) an innovative online presence which showcases 
Staffordshire’s collections; (iii) engagement with Staffordshire’s communities to 
strengthen their identity and place; (iv) celebration and discovery of Staffordshire’s 
history; (v) a sustainable and high performing service which provides leadership for the 
Archive and Heritage sector; (vi) improving and promoting user access to Staffordshire’s 
collections; (vii) delivering high quality care of Staffordshire’s collections; and (viii) 
extended volunteer working in Archives and Heritage providing opportunities for people 
to increase their skills and help support access to collections. 
 
The Committee noted that the Archive Service had seen a reduction in its resources 
over the last three years and the new plan took account of this.  However it was still 
ambitious and clearly partnership working, use of volunteers and investment in current 
staff would be vital to effective delivery. Working across Archives and Heritage as one 
service would help to make the best use of available resources. By utilising the new 
opening hours effectively the Service would be able to build on its work in the 
community to extend this and deliver a vibrant archive and heritage offer within the 
county and city.   
 
Members also noted that the service would see the delivery of online access to key 
family history sources by commissioning a commercial partner, in the next three years. It 
was intended that this would widen access and generate income but would also allow 
the service to focus on the user experience in other ways.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report on the Forward Plan 2012-2015, be received. 



 

 
20. Digitisation of key family history collections 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services giving details of the 
proposed digitisation of the key family history collections. 
 
The Joint Archive Service had been preserving archive collections and making them 
available for public access in a variety of ways for over 65 years. The heavy user 
demand for access to family history resources had meant that these collections had 
previously been microfilmed to provide a surrogate so that originals could be preserved 
and allow access from several service points around the county and city. There was 
increasing demand to view these resources online through commercial family history 
websites such as Ancestry.com and Find My Past. This trend was initiated by the 
National Archives over ten years ago when the 1901 census was published online and 
they had continued to develop their online service. The government policy, Archives for 
the 21st Century, encourages local authority archive services to do the same. 
 
The Committee noted the reasons that the Joint Archive Service should pursue this 
project include:  

•  World wide access to the Archive Service’s most heavily used collections  
• Generation of income to help support the care of these archives 
• Meeting user demand for online access  
• Enables the Service to devote more time to developing work with communities to 

raise awareness of archives that relate to their place and raise pride in their local 
heritage 

• Ensures Staffordshire is not left behind as other archive services deliver access 
online in this way (London Metropolitan Archives, Dorset History Centre, 
Liverpool, Manchester, Warwickshire and Cheshire are amongst services which 
have already launched their content online). 

• Meeting objectives of the government policy on Archives 
 
The Committee noted that the scope of the project would cover digitisation of the most 
heavily used and name rich sources for family history.  Archive Service had been 
working on ensuring that permissions for the use of the original material were required 
and the Legal Services team had been working on the Proposal Document with the 
Archive Service using a model document from Dorset History Centre. It was intended 
that this proposal would be completed by April 2012 with a view to inviting commercial 
family history companies to bid against the proposal to become the partner in this 
project in May.  Estimated timescales were completion of contract details by mid 
summer ready to start digitisation in late summer/early autumn. The digitisation process 
could take about 9-12 months depending on how it was carried out.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) that the report on the project to digitise the key family history 
collections be received. 
 
(b) that the Joint Archive Service commission a commercial partner to deliver the project 
as a partnership. 



 

 
21. Date of next meeting - 21 June 2012 
 
RESOLVED – that the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee would take place on Thursday 21 June 2012 at 10.30 am at the 
Civic Centre, Glebe Street, Stoke-on-Trent, ST4 1HH. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be 
attached to the signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific 
information contained in them, may be available on request. 
 


